

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0537
Fayette County Case No. LACV055970

MARK VAGTS, JOAN VAGTS, ANDREW VAGTS,
AND VAGTS DAIRY, LLC
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT - FAYETTE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID NELMARK

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, MARK VAGTS, JOAN VAGTS,
ANDREW VAGTS AND VAGTS DAIRY, LLC'S FINAL BRIEF AND
CONTINGENT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Andrew F. Van Der Maaten
ANDERSON, WILMARTH, VAN DER MAATEN, BELAY, FRETHEIM,
GIPP, EVELSIZER OLSON, NOBLE, LYNCH & ZAHASKY
212 Winnebago Street; P.O. Box 450
Decorah, IA 52101
Telephone: (563) 382-2959
Fax: (563) 382-3773
Email: vandermaaten@andersonlawdecorah.com

Scott Lawrence
LAWRENCE LAW OFFICE, S.C.
P.O. Box 121

Chilton, WI 53014-0121
Telephone: (920)946-7089
Email: lawrencelawoffice@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS- MARK VAGTS, JOAN VAGTS,
ANDREW VAGTS AND VAGTS DAIRY, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES9

ROUTING STATEMENT 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 20

 1. Introduction.

 2. Vagts’ Dairy History.

 3. Stray Voltage and Earth Current Investigations.

 4. Measurable Impact of CP System on Death Loss.

 5. Physiological Impact of Earth Currents on Vagts’ Dairy Herd; Vagts’ Veterinary Testimony.

 6. Industry and Scientific Publications.

 7. Financial Impact of Earth Currents on Vagts’ Dairy.

ARGUMENT..... 45

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SUBMITTED VAGTS’ PURE NUISANCE CLAIM TO THE JURY.

 A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR 45

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 45

 C. ARGUMENT 46

 i. *Martins v. Interstate Power Co.* is Controlling Authority and Establishes that Pure Nuisance Applies to Stray Voltage Claims, Including This One, As NNG’s CP System Creates Far More Electric Current (and Voltage) in the Earth Than An Electric Utility System. 46

ii. Iowa Statutory Law of Nuisance, as Modified After <i>Martins</i> , Does Not Require Negligence.....	53
iii. The <i>Martins</i> Majority Opinion Should Stand; Federal Pipeline Statutes and Regulations Specifically Preserve the Vagts’ Tort Rights at Issue.....	56
 II. THE NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGE AWARDS WERE NOT EXCESSIVE UNDER THE EVIDENCE AND THE MOTION FOR REMITTITUR WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	
A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR	66
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	66
C. ARGUMENT	66
CONCLUSION.....	73
ORAL ARGUMENT.....	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF COSTS	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u><i>Abramson v. Florida Gas Transmission Co.</i></u> , 909 F.Supp. 410 (E.D.La. 1995)	63
<u><i>Ackerman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i></u> , 586 N.W.2d 208, 214 (Iowa 1998)	64
<u><i>Allen v. Wisconsin Pub. Serv. Corp.</i></u> , 694 N.W.2d 420 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005)	72
<u><i>American Energy Corp., et al v. Texas Eastern Transmission, LP</i></u> , 701 F.Supp.2d 921 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	62
<u><i>Blackman v. Iowa Union Electric Co.</i></u> , 14 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1944).....	57
<u><i>Bormann v. Board of Supervisors In and For Kossuth County</i></u> , 584 N.W.2d 309 Iowa 1998	48
<u><i>Chamber of Commerce of the US v. Whiting</i></u> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	65
<u><i>Goetzman v. Wichern</i></u> , 327 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1982)	55
<u><i>Guzman v. Des Moines Hotel Partners</i></u> , 489 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1992).....	46, 48, 55, 59
<u><i>Hoffmann v. Clark</i></u> , 975 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2022)	20, 72
<u><i>Hoffmann v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i></u> , 2003 WI 64, ¶14, 262 Wis.2d 264, 664 N.W.2d 55 (WI. S.Ct. 2003)	40
<u><i>Iowa Farm Bureau Federation v. Environmental Protection Commission</i></u> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014).....	54
<u><i>Kinley Corp v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i></u> , 999 F.2d 354 (8 th Cir. 1993)	63
<u><i>Kuta v. Newberg</i></u> , 600 N.W.2d 280, 284 (Iowa 1999)	66

<u>Martins v. Interstate Power Co.</u> , 652 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 2002).....	13, 16, 46, 48, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58
<u>Martins v. Interstate Power Co.</u> , No. 00-0791, 2002 WL 534890 at p.2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) (affirmed in <u>Martins</u> , 652 N.W.2d 657).....	59
<u>Olson v. Prosoco, Inc.</u> , 522 N.W.2d 284, 292 (Iowa 1994)	66
<u>Olson v. Sumpter</u> , 728 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2007)	71
<u>Pennsylvania Services Corp. v. Texas Eastern Transmission</u> , 11-CV-01076, 2011 WL 13234909 (W.D. PA 2011)	65
<u>Rees v. O’Malley</u> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990)	73
<u>Schlader v. Interstate Power Co.</u> , 591 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1999)	41, 57, 58
<u>State v. Brumage</u> , 435 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989)	73
<u>State v. Hanes</u> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	72
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 298 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1980)	54
<u>Stender v. Blessum</u> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017).....	67, 73
<u>Stutler v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</u> , 998 F.Supp. 968 (S.D. Ind. 1998)	65
<u>Taylor v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 55 N.E.2d 724, 729 (Ohio 1944)	59
<u>Triplett v. McCourt Mfg. Corp.</u> , 742 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).....	66, 73
<u>Van Scyoc v. Equitrans, LP</u> , 255 F.Supp.3d 636 (W.D.Pa 2015)	63
<u>Weinhold v. Wolff</u> , 555 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2009)	47

<i>Welch v. Iowa Department of Transportation</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011)	54
---	----

RULES:

Iowa R. App. Proc. §6.1101(2).....	14
Iowa R. App. Proc. §6.1101(3)(a)	13
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	71

CODES:

Iowa Code §657.1 (1995), now Iowa Code §657.1.1	46
Iowa Code §657.1.1	46, 53, 55
Iowa Code §657.1.2	53, 54
Iowa Code Ch. 479 (1991).....	63
Iowa Code §657.1	53, 74
1 U.S.C. §1.....	61
49 U.S.C. Ch. 601, §§60101-60143.....	61
49 U.S.C. §60101(17)	61
49 U.S.C. §60120(c)	61, 62, 64
49 U.S.C. §60121(a)(1)	62
49 U.S.C. §60121(d).....	62, 64
49 U.S.C. §2001 et. seq.	63
49 C.F.R. §192.1 et seq.....	61
49 C.F.R. §192.455	61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A..... 58

Restatement (Second) of Torts §822.....46, 55
